Delany Road Widening
{(Sunset Avenue to Wadsworth Road)
LCDOT Change Order No. 5

Committee Action Meeting Date

and Transportatlon Committee DATE: April 6, 2011
i C DATE: April 6, 2011

TO: Public Works
Financial Ag

FrROM: AL ool 1t LD s NN s ) SUBJECT: Change Order No.5
Section No. 00-00093-15-WR

County Englneer

Joint Commlttee action item approving Change Order No 5 consisting of an increase of
$39,466.62 for additions to the Delany Road Widening (Sunset Avenue to Wadsworth Road),
Engineering Services, designated as Section No.00-00093-15-WR.

» Delany Road Widening (Sunset Avenue to Wadsworth Road), Engineering Serv&ces
LCDOT Change Order No 5.

e Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net
increases over 10%.

e The Delany Road Widening, project is under contract with Engineering Chrlstopher B
Burke Engineering, in the amount of $883,373.49. _

+ Additional engineering services are being requested for revisions to Plat of H[ghway and
Legal Descriptions, adding curb/gutter/storm sewer to Wadsworth Rd. west of Delany,
deleting the Joseph Drive proposed right turn lane, creating sediment/erosion control
plans per stage, and additional agency coordination.

Summary:
Original awarded contract: $644,693.72
Change Order No.5: $ 39,466.62

Sum of all changes: $278,146.39



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consultant Contract
Date: ] Local Agency:
Request: No.5 Name:
To: Depariment of Transportation Section:
LCDOT/SCHAUMBURG
Consultant:

I recommend that an addilion be made to the above consuliant contract.

LAKE COUNTY

Delany Road Widening (Sunset Avenue to
Wadsworth Road) Phase 11
00-00083-15-WR

Christopher B. Burke Engineering

Not to exceed original contract

The estimated work is listed below amount for services described: $644,693.72
ltem )
# Dascription Linit Additions Deductions
1 . . )
Land Acquistion Updates: Revise Plat of Highways, Legal
Descriptions and Plan Sheets Lump Sum $3,634.91
2 Geometric Revisions: Adding curkz & gutter, closed drainage Lump Sum $12,532.20
system to Wadsworth Road; efiminating the right turn lane at
Joseph Drive; Revisiong plans for Blanchard Read fo reflect
work done by Waukegan.
3 Sediment & Erosion Control Updates: Sediment & Erosion Lump Sum $15,322.87
Control plans to be enhanced by providing by construction
stage plans. Adding information to limit maximum areas
expesed o 20 acres.
4 Agency Coordination: Coordination with Lake County SMC Lump Sum $7,976.64
and Army Corps of Engineers to extend permits. Additional
coordination with Waukegan for water main design.
TOTALS $39,466.62 $0.00
NET CHANGE $39,466.62 $0.00
Net ADDITION change to date $278,146.39  whichis 43.14 % of the original contract amount for services described

State fully the nature and reason for change:

Please see attached.
When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more
or the time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days of more, one of

the following statements shzll be checked.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which nesessitated this
change were not reasonably forseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this
XXX change weie not within the contemplation of the contract as signed.

The undersigned determined that this change is in the best interest of
the local agency and is authorized by faw.

Project Engineer Mm%%jj ’4/
L :

Design Engineer, 4

Date_2.F /1 gl 201

3B [E9/)

Appraval
Recommended Date
County Engineer

BLR13210 LCDOT Adaptation
Submit 3 copies of this form to Regional Engineer {4 copies for road district)

APPROVED
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Approved

Regional Engineer

County Engineer
On Behalf of IDOT pursuant to Agreement
of Understanding dated January 22, 2003



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 West Higgins Road  Suite 600 Rosemont, lilinois 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX(847) 823-0520

March 28, 2011
Revised March 29, 2011

Lake County Division of Transportation
600 W. Winchester Road
Libertyville, IL. 60048

Aftention: Richard McMorris, PE

Subject: Delany Road (W27) Improvement: Sunset Ave to Wadsworth Rd
Section No. 00-00093-15-WR
Additional Phase |l Engineering Services

Dear Mr. McMorris:

Per Lake County Division of Transportation’s (County) request, Christopher B. Burke
Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) is submitting this proposal to amend the scope of the January 11,
2005 approved engineering services (original contract) for Delany Road project between
Sunset Avenue and Wadsworth Road.

UNDERSTANDING OF THE ASSIGNMENT

The services to be added to the project scope are Plat of Highway/Legal revisions, adding
‘curb/gutter/storm sewer to Wadsworth Rd west of Delany, deleting the Joseph Drive
proposed right turn lane, creating sediment/erosion control plans per stage, and Agency
Coordination as described below.

SECTION | - SCOPE OF BASIC SERVICES

The Scope of Services has been broken down info the following tasks.

Task 1 — Land Acquisition Updates:

County requested that the following revisions be made to the June 30, 2010 Sealed Plat of
Highways.
¢ Delete Parcel 11 and Parcel 58TE.
¢ Revise Parcel 61 from PE to fee simple Pr ROW.
* Revise 51TE, and 50TE to have temporary easements approx 40’ wide at driveways
only.

These updates will be carried through the Plat of Highways, rLegal Descriptions and Plans.

1




Task 2 — Geometric Revisions:

Resulting from Task 1, the County requested that the following revisions be made.

* Revising the western 700 feet of Wadsworth Road from an open drainage system to
a closed system on the north side of the roadway. Concrete curb and gutter will be
installed with a swale and inlet system feeding info a trunk storm sewer system under
the proposed roadway pavement. '

* Revising the Joseph Drive intersection by eliminating the proposed right turn lane
and adjusting the storm sewer system as needed.

¢ Revise Blanchard Road Plans to show City of Waukegan constructing the majority of
the Blanchard Road improvement. Update Cost Estimate to show City’s increased
funding participation.

These updates will be carried through the Plans (revised sheets: proposed, drainage,
pavement marking, sed/eros control, and cross sections) and Cost Estimate.

Task 3 — Sediment and Erosion Control Updates:

To better aid the Resident Engineer and accommodate LCSMC general requests, the
sediment and erosion control plans will be enhanced. Resulting from this, the County
requested that the following revisions be made.
» Provide plan sheets that correspond to construction Pre-Stage, Stage 1 and Stage 2.
 Remove temporary soil and erosion control measures from the Landscape sheets.
o Add notes/linework clarifying that Contractor can only expose a maximum of 20
acres at a time.

These updates will be carried through the Plans, SWPPP and Summary of Quantities.

Task 4 — Agency Coordination:

As the design duration of this project has been extended by a few years, the coordination
has continued as well.

o CBBEL will coordinate with Lake County Stormwater Management Commission and
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to verify that all permits will be valid through the
beginning of construction (anticipated for Fall of 2011 for the South project and Fall
of 2012 for the North Project).

« CBBEL will coordinate with the City of Waukegan regarding geometric and land
acquisition changes as they affect the City's water main design.

o CBBEL will coordinate with Lake County Forest Preserve regarding plantlng material
and special provisions and field tite revisions.

+ (CBBEL will also continue to coordinate with LCDOT as part of project development.

These updates will be carried through the Plans, Special Provisions and Estimate as
needed.




SECTION Il - FEES

We have determined the costs specified on Attachment B for the tasks described in this
proposal. The costs are in accordance with the terms of our existing agreement with the
County for the Delany Road improvement project. With this increase in hours and fees our
total not-to-exceed contract value will be revised upward by $39,466.62, from $883,373.48 to
$922,840.11.

If this proposal meets with your approval, please sign both copies and return one to us for
our files.

Very truly yours,

A

Christopher B. Burke, PhD, PE, D.WRE, F.ASCE
President

THIS PROPOSAL, SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND GENERAL TERMS AND
CONDITIONS ACCEPTED FOR LAKE COUNTY DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATION.

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

BLL
NMCDON0422BG2\Admin\Sup2.WadsCCGnECP.03251 1.doc



AN e St F Wl bl lx

PARTTVCY

Wd 20:} '} 10Z/6E/E GI LN

%00°00} |Z9'99¢'6€$ |00°0% 00°0% 96'266'P$  [09'00CS 26°902'02% 60'SS6'ELS |2be SVLOL
%LE0Z  [y9'9.L6'L% ?1°010't$ 02°0ZL'¥E 646¥8°c% 189 Lolfeuip1oo) A3USEY
%288E  |28¢ee St Srove’ LS [09°ellS 90'el8’l$ 9/'66E'6E  |¥EL sajepdn |oNuo) UOISOIT pUe JUSLLIpES
%S4 1S [0ZZESCLS 50°28G' L% 80PIv'98 90 LY vE  |OLL SUDISIASYH OLBWoas)
%126 L6'VEI'EE ZE'09PS 00°EELS ELE62'1% g¥'eveis |62 sajepdn Uoisinboy pueT -
1oL siBYI0 §)s00 504 s}s507) siyauag abupy .
pueig) |e1op g 1984101 paxiy Joaug 2 liotfed sinoyuepy wey
10 9, sasieg apisIng 8snoH-u| peaylang
wiajl @ 9id
0 Jojoeg Axedwion ‘ON qor
SHET Aunon
%081 |y pesylan) HM-G1-£6000-00 uonoeg
P YHOMSDEAA 0) 8AY Jastng :Juslusaoidi {Zzan) peoy Auerad SN0
LL8e/en g "I BUpSsUIBUL xng g JeqdoEiyD Ll
{4449} _
S90JAIRG JUE)INSU0Y uoljeriedsugl] jo uoisiag AJunoD axeq usg
30 ayewpsy 1500

¢ op jusaugddng




d 20:1 ‘LLOZ/6Z/E QI LN

S0/9 A3
GZ0-¥Z28-43049
00°0% %0 0 1vZIvs | %00l 69 | 2Z0pS | %00L | €1 JSo0bd | %00L | OLL |iRers | %001 6z | os0v$ { %00t | Z¥E SIVLOL
0
0
0
0
Lo %G L 1 gro %6¥' L [4 £6°L %06'9 4 L0 | %9F1 G £0'82 SAENSILIWDY
0 0812 i} Isieinadg QIO
0 00'8¢ i1 isie0eds S19
[1] 89°L2 il/j Yoa . Buliaauibug
0 e Jil 1081 buuasujbug
0 N Al yoa] Bupssuibug|
: 1] 00°08 ” - (1 peD|
POLL | %6682 | Oc | 8912 | %eLes | 24 | 906l | %000F | ¥b PG'G | %6LEL i vrol | %y6'0F | OFl 9i°0F , L |l PED
_ [} GZEr | 1eBeUBH PED 1S5y
BEElL | %652 | 8 gi’l %PE'C g 058t IsBaugly pEg
: 0 2822 | AeAing
ey | %BLEL | ¥ 80 ) %iL | ¥ ge'Le | Aaang
0 00 Lt Il Asaung
6.9 | %6LEL 4 880 %L1 ¥ SZ'6F Al Asaing
9e'e %G’ L 020 %620 | 0589 Adsaing
0 00'9¥ J08)y0.y adeospue]
0 gl'le UBISIULDE | "say AU
0 S0t "39dg "say “Aug
0 [T 1| ‘o8dg "say "Aug
XA %08'S ¥ ELZ %.6'C g i9'l %IE'E | 21 S.'Gy N'08dS "say "Aug
0 05'85 A 'o8dg 'sey AU
0 10'LE i/] teaulbus]
221V | %BE9Y | 2 | 852l | %veee | #v | €L'9l | %voEr | oF 826 | %6lEl ¥ PePL | %EVIE | BEL LE'BE FEERETE]
EF'G | %BS'LL [ 0L'g %eY'Y 9 289 | %SSvE | Ot A %06'9 4 9c'y %9E6 | et ag'ab Al 18auibuzgy
PE'E %08'S ¥ 880 %6} 4 g90°) %ea’L [4 Se'l %VE'2 g 895 A Jeaulbuz
0 00°0L IA J9suUIbuS
] 0 00'0L [edjoupd
By “Hed Bay Jed BAy Hed Bay Hegd T BAY ned BAY Hed sajey uonediHsselD
P % |sanoH] piBm % __[sinoH| pifam % ___JsinoH| pibaa % [sinoH| piBm % __{snoH] pba % _|sineH] Aunoy
UoReupIogS Aouaby sajepdn SuUojsjAsY HNIWOIG sajepd) Uolijsinboy pue . sa)ey yoslold |Ejo ] m>< __O._ham
10RUSD UOSCIT PUR JUSW|peS ’
P 40 b joayg waygld
‘ON 4o
LLIGZ/E0 @¥eq "p3 ‘Bulieaulbuy oying g 124d0ISHUS ueynsuon e Funco
HM-SL-£6000-00 ucnlag
PY YHomspeaa 0} aay Jasung uswaroldu (Zzan) peoy Auejeq anoy
sajey 1o9loid A|InoH sbelany ,

uopeHodsUEl] JO UOISING AUNOD) OXE| . FITETTSY

G ON JusWs|ddng




